
William K. Taylor 
Production Manager

(702) 651-2235 
Fax (405) 302-4607 

bill.taylor@tronox.com

mwm

July 25,2008
NPDES Compliance Coordinator 
Nevada Division of Environmental Protection 
Bureau of Water Permits & Compliance 
901 South Stewart Street, Suite 4001 
Carson City, NV 89701-5249

SUBJECT: Second Quarter 2008 DMR - NPDES Permit # NV0000078

Tronox LLC (Tronox) maintains an NPDES Permit #NV0000078 covering its production operations in Henderson, Nevada. The 
attached Discharge Monitoring Reports (Attachment 1) reflect discharge from the Tronox Henderson facility as monitored by 
NPDES equipment. Stabilized water, from water leaks, discharged through the outfall collection systems for brief periods are 
quantified in Table 1a, below. Storm water discharge is quantified In Table 1b, below.

Table la. Non-Storm Flow Totals
Outfaii April Flow 

(thousands of gallons)
May Flow 
(thousands of gallons)

June Flow 
(thousands of gallons)

001 0* Oa Qa
002 0.3b 0.4C 6.8d
003 0 0 0

Table 1b. Stormwater Flow Totals
Outfall April Flow 

(thousands of gallons)
May Flow 
(thousands of gallons)

June Flow
. (thousands of gallons)

001 0 0 0
002 0 0 0
003 0 0 Q

a Although minor flows were recorded on the flow meter, due to the low flows & overall length of the 
onsite storm water ditch, water was contained onsite and was not discharged off site.

15 Very low, intermittent flows. Max daily flow averaged <0.1 gpm. Was unable to sample this low non storm flow. 
c Once through cooling water, sample taken.
d Very low, intermittent flows. Max daily flow averaged <0.4 gpm. Was unable to sample this low non storm flow.

Analytical associated with outfaii flow is attached to this report. Should you have any questions concerning this report, please 
contact Susan M. Crowley at (702) 651-2234 ore-mail susan.crowlev@tronox.com. Thank you.

Overnight Mail 
cc: Susan Crowley 

Matt Paque
Mr. Carey Houk (W-5-3)/U.S. ERA Region 9 

Attachments

Tronox LLC
8000 West Lake Mead Parkway, Henderson, Nevada 89015 • P.O. Box 55, Henderson, Nevada 89009



ATTACHMENT 1

Discharge Monitoring 

Reports

April 2008

May 2008

June 2008



Discharge Monitoring Report 

April 2008
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Discharge Monitoring Report 

May 2008
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Discharge Monitoring Report 

June 2008
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Tronox LLC 

Fourth Quarter 2007 

NPDES Permit NVO0O0O78

Supporting 

Analytical Reports

I hereby certify that aii laboratory analytical data was generated by a laboratory 
certified by the NDEP for each constituent and media presented herein, exceptions and corresponding

justifications are provided below.

Michael Skromyda, CfcM 2121, exp. 7U-18-09



© MWH Laboratories^29' A Oiv&fod of MWHAmaiiess, *tc.
750 Royal Oaks Orivn, Sifflft tOQ Monrovia, Catitemi'A 910t6-3a23 
Tei;Q2S33SItW Ftuc 020 3SS1101 > 600SSBIA8S 0 000 566 5227)

tiaboratory Report

for

Tronox LLC Henderson Plant 
P.O, Box 55

Henderson , KTV 89009

Attention: Susan Crowley 
Pax: {405) 302-4607

DATE OP ISSUE 
Jun 20 2008 
MWH LABORATORIES

ADE Andy Eaton 
Project Manager

01114CA

Report#: 240633 
Project: CL04 
PO#: Susan Crowle

Laboratory certifies that the test results meet all NELAC requirements unless 
noted in the Comments section or the Case Narrative. Following the cover page 
are Comments,QC Report,QC Summary,Data Report,Hits Report, totaling 6 page[s].



® MWH Laboratories
A Division of MWH Amttriats, Inc.A Division of MWH Amarines, ine.

750 Roy*l Oaks Drive, Suite 100 
Monrovia, CQtUomfn 81016'2629 
Tel: 6263861100 
Fa« 626 3861101 
I 800 S66 LABS (1 800 S65 5227)

June 23,20GS

Ms. Susan Crowley 
Tronox 
PO Box 55
Henderson, NV 89009

Subject: Case Narrative report 240633

Enclosed is MWH Laboratories Report 240633

Sample receipt: The samples arrived at MWH Laboratories, Monrovia, CA on May ! 3,2008 with proper 
chain of custody. All containers were received without any visible signs of tampering or breakage at 
proper temperature. Samples are identified on the acknowledgement, which is part of the report package, 
along with the chain of custody.

Case Narrative:
For the MWH Laboratories data the following issues were observed:

Note that for ion chromatography analyses such as perchlorate, the exact analysis time is not typically 
shown on the report. Either a 00:00 is shown or the time of injection of the first sample in the batch.

Sincerely,

Andrew Eaton, PhD 
Project Manager







THIS MEMORANDUM Is an acknav^casen-^nl that a BHi of Iodine bus Seen issued and is nol the anginal Bill of lading, nor ^ _
a copy Cf dopiicole. covering the property nomed herein, ana is intended solely for filing or record, SHIPPER'S NUMBER: 143110
RECEIVED subject lo the classifications and lawfully filed tariffs tn effect on the date of the Issue of Hus Bill of lading.
Prom: THONOX HCWe property described below, fn apparent good order, except as noted {contents and comfilfon of contents of packages unknown}, marked, consigned, and destined os Indicated fsefow, which said Carrier (the word Carrier bang understood ihrouqhcui iWs conirad as rmanSng any person w eo/peroUw) in possession of me property under the contract) agrees to carry to Its usuW place of delivery at said destination. It an Its route, otherwise to deliver to another Comer on Ihe route to said destination, il is mutually ogreed. as lo each Carrier of atf or any said property over mt or any porHon of said route to deslinakan. and as lo each party nt any lime interested in oil or any of said property. Ihai every service to be performed hereunder shall &a subiect to all the lerms and conditions of Ihe Uniform Domestic Straight Silt of Lading sot tofth (1) fn Uniform Freight Classification In effect on We date hereof, if this Is a rail or a rail-wafer shipment, or {2) in Ihe applicable motor carrier dasBliicatlon or forilf If this is a motor earner shipment.Shipper horoby ccrtlfios that lie is familiar with all tho terms and conditions of the said Bill of Lading, Including those on tho bock thereof, sot forth in the classification or tariff which governs tho transportation of this shipment, and tho said terms and condllions are hereby 
agreed to by tho Shipper and accepted for himself ami tils assigns.

CARRIER

Federal Express
Date
05/12/08

FROM NO. STATION: STATE

Henderson, NV 89015

MWH LABORATORIES 
750 Royal Oaks Avenue, Suite #100 
Monrovia, CA 91016-3629 
Phone: 626-568-6400

Authorization
S. CROWLEY

FREieHTCHARGES
ISJ Prepaid D Collect

NfAR
CUSTOMER PO OR REQ-N NO.

LINENO. DESCRIPTION AND CLASSlPiCATION

SHIPPED FROM
Henderson, NV

STOCK NO.

FULL NAME OF SHIPPER TRONOXLLC

CODE NO. WCN IS
1375.48215

ff ft naves between two ports by water, the 
taw requires dial the 8M of Lading shall state 
whether it is Carrier's or Shippers weight.

TOTAL QUANTITY

Ice chest with water Leak Samples for 
Outfall 002 analysis

Not Regulated

1 COOLER
Subject to Section 7 of Conditions of 
applicable Bisl of Lading, if this shipment Is to 
be delivered la rite Consignea wftftoai 
recourse on the Consignor, Ihe Consignor 
shall sign the following statement:

The Carrier stall not make delivery of this 
shipment without payment of freight and ail 
oUmr lawful charges.

TRONOXLLC

The description and weight indicated on this 
Bill of lading are correct. Subject to 
verification by ihe Governing Weighing and 
Inspection Bureau according to Agrcemam.

TRUCK SHIPMENTS .
PLACARDS OFFERED Q YES PLACARDS ACCEPTED Q YES

Kl NO 0 NO

FOR CHEMICAL EMERGENCY-SPILL, LEAK. 
FIRE. EXPOSURE OR ACCIDENT 

CALLCHEMTREC - DAY OR NIGHT
SQ(M24-93B0

463-7616 IN DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
2Q2-48S-7616 FROM OUTSIDE THE

CONTINENTAL US.
NUMBER OF PACKAGES GROSS WEtGHT TARE WEIGHT NET WEIGHT

0

1
TOTALGROSS WEIGHT

18

TOTALTARE WEIGHT
0 18 'Shippers imprint in tieu of stamp; nol a part of

NOTE; Where the rote is dependent on value, shippers are required to siafe specifically In writing the agreed or declared value of the property. The agreed or 
declared value of the property is hereby specifically slated by tho shipper to be not exceeding per

Bill of Lading approved by the Interstate 
Commerce Commission’

THISiS TO CERTIFY THATTHS ABOVE-NAMED MATERIALS ARE PROPERLY CLASSIFIED. DESCRIBED, PACKAGED, MARKED AND LABELED AND ARE IN PROPER CONDITION FOR TRANSPORTATION ACCORDING TO THE APPUCABIS REGULATIONS OF THE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION.

TRONOXLLCShipper pEftnanem cost office address of PER AGENT PER
shipper, PO Box 266659, Oklahoma City. OK Lemma Hunde73126-S859

.ex?

'MVV?



Page t of I

From: Origin ID: IASA (702)651-2220 
KERR-MCOEE CHEMICAL 
KERR-MCGEE CHEMICAL 
8000 LAKE MEAD DRIVE 
SHIPPING DEPARTMENT 
HENDERSON, NV 83615 m

SHIPTO: $26-568-6400 BILL SENDER
ATTN: MONTGOMERY LABS RECEIVING 
MONTGOMERY WATSON UBS 
750 ROYAL OAKS AVENUE 
#100
MONROVIA, CA 91016

Ship Dale: 12MAY08 
AdWot: 18 IB
Sydetr#: 2274147/INE78010 
Accounts .........
Delivery Address Bar Code

Ref# MSO #143110-16 LBS 
Invoice#
PO#
Dept#

TUE-13MAY A2
PRIORITY OVERNIGHT

91016
CA-US
BUR

After printing this iabei:
1. Use the ’Print' button on this page to print your label to your laser or inkjet printer,
2. Fold the printed page along the horizontal line.
3. Place label in shipping pouch and affix it to your shipment so that the barcode portion of the label can be read and scanned.

Warning: Use only the printed original label for shipping. Using a photocopy of this label for shipping purposes is fraudulent and could 
result in additional billing charges, along with the cancellation of your FedEx account number.

Use of this system constitutes your agreement to the service conditions in the current FedEx Service Guide, available on fedex-.com.FedEx will nol be 
responsible for any claim in excess of $100 per package, whether the result of loss, damage, delay, non-defivery.misdelivery.or misinformation, unless 
you declare a higher value, pay an additional charge, document your actual loss and file a timely claimlimilatlons found in the current FedEx Service 
Guide apply. Your right to recover from FedEx for any loss, including Intrinsic vaiueof the package, loss of sales. Income interest, profit, attorney's fees, 
costs, and other forms of damage whether direct. Incidental,consequential, or special is limited lo the greater of SI 00 or the authorized declared value. 
Recovery cannot exceed actual documented }oss.Maxlmum for items of extraordinary value is S500, e.g. jewelry, precious metals, negotiable 
instruments and other items listed in our ServiceGuide. Written claims must be filed within strict time iimils, see current FedEx Service Guide.



® MWH LaboratoriesADMrSonelMVsHAmtrieaBjnc.

Report
Comraents
#240633

750 Royal Oaks Ortvo. SuHr ?C2 Ktaraowia, CftDfow’o OIOIMBSS W; 820 3&Q 1100 Fay:62638ait0:1 BOO SCO t ABS 0 600S6S 5227}

Clie&t Specific Comments
I hereby certify that all laboratory analytical data 
was generated by a laboratory certified by the NDBP 
for each constiti rented herein.

Signature:

Comments ~ Page 1 of 1



y-mi .V»W > -• .v a

Laboratory

® KHtuste™4"^ SK;«ir"

750 Royal ailiS Oriwt, SUiJft ICO Moruwls, Ca!i[uin'a 91013-3629 Tel:026 3031100 fax: 626 386 UOt 1 BOO 589 UBS (1 990 566 5227)

Tronox LLC Henderson Plant Samples Received
Susan Crowley 13-may-2008 17:49:00
P.O. Box 55
Henderson , NV 89009

Analyzed Sample# Sample ID Result Federal UNITS MRL
KCL

2805130549 OUTFALL 002

05/13/08 PH (H3=past HT, not compliant) 7.9 6.5-8.5 Units 0.010
06/09/08 Perchlorate 12 ug/1 8.0
05/14/08 Specific Conductance 1570 umho/cm 2.0
05/18/08 Total Dissolved Solid {TDS)

2805130550 STABILIZED WATER

1140 500 mg/1 10

05/18/08 Total Dissolved Solid (TDS) 674 500 mg/1 10

SUMMARY OF POSITIVE DATA ONLY.
Hits Report - Page 1 of 1



® MWH LaboratoriesADivbionelMMiAminieahlnc.

Laboratory
Data Report
#240633

750 Royal Oaks Drfvn. SUi» H» l.tojvovla, Cnldom'R O^Oi&OSSSretoaoawnooPsi*;62ff3fflM!Ot I 800 80G (.ASS (S 800 560 52271

Tronox LLC Henderson Plant Samples Received
Susan Crowley 05/13/08
P.O. Box 55 
Henderson , NV 89009

prepared Analyzed QC Reffi Mechod Analyte Result Units MRL Dilution

OUTFALL 002 (2805130549) Sampled on 05/12/08 15:00
06/09/08 17: S8 431473 { SPA 314 ) Porchlorato 12 ug/1 8.0 2
05/14/08 00:00 427036 { SK 2510B 1 Specific Conductance 1570 umho/cm 2.8 1
05/13/08 00:00 426703 ( SM 45Q0-HB ) PK (H3«past HT, not compliant) 7.9 Units 0.010 1

05/18/08 05/18/08 15:53 428899 ( S160.1/BM2S40C) Total Dissolved Solid (TDS) 1140 mg/1 10 1

STABILIZED WATER (2805130550) Sampled on 05/12/08: 15:00
05/18/00 05/18/08 15:44 428899 ( E160.1/SM2540C) Total Dissolved Solid (TDS) 674 aiS/1 10 1

Data Report Page 1 of 1



MWH LaboratoriesA DtesCan otMMiAmortei. Inc.

Laboratory 
QC Summary 
#240633

750 Royal Oak* Oisva, Site ICO l&iwovw, CRBMfv'u BlOfO-OaM 
rel: 026005 »«J 
Fax; 625SS01101 I 800 5S0 UBS {1 800 566 5227)

Tronox LLC Henderson Plant

QC Ref #426703 - PH (H3«past HT, not compliant)Analysis Dates 05/13/2008

2805130549 OUTFALL 002 Analyzed by: nem

QC Ref #427036 - Specific Conductance Analysis Date: 05/14/2008

2805130549 OUTFALL 002 Analyzed by; nem

QC Ref #428899 - Total Dissolved Solid (TDS) Analysis Date: 05/18/2008

2805130549 OUTFALL 002 Analyzed by: axa
2805130550 STABILIZED WATER Analyzed by: axa

QC Ref #431473 - Perchlorate Analysis Date: 06/09/2008

2805130549 OUTFALL 002 Analyzed by: maria

QC Summary - Page 1 of 1



© PWH LaboratoriesA Division e>l MWlfAtnoriCBP, Inc.

Laboratory
QC Report
#240633

reORcyatOaJfs Ori». Suite «» Montovia, CuSIotnUi OtOte-<lS23 W: 028 3B81100 Fax: CSS 3801101 t BOO ECO LrtSS (? 800 56G 52S?i

Tronox LLC Henderson Plant

QC Ref #426703 PH (H3*=pasfc HT, not compliant)

QC Analyte Spiked Recovered Units Yield !%) Limits {%) RPD (%)
AhSPKSMP Spiked sample Lab i) 28 OS12Q3SO UWIT { 0-0 )
DUP PH (HScpaot HT, not compliant) 8.34 8.36 UKIT { 0-20 ) 0.2

QC Ref #427036 Specific Conductance

QC Analyte Spiked Recovered Units Yield {%} Limits {%) RPD <%)
DOT Specific Conductance 65S 6S3 UMHO ( 0-20 ) 0.5
DOTS Specific Conductance 1064 1068 QMHO < 0-20 ) 0.4
LCS1 Specific Conductance 1000 989 UMHO 98.9 < 90-110 >
1CS2 Specific Conductance 1000 996 UMHO 99.6 ( 90-110 >
MBLK Specific Conductance HD <2.0 UMHO
MRL_CHK Specific Conductance 2.00 2.13 UMHO 106. S < 50-150 )

QC Ref #428899 Total Dissolved Solid (TDS)

QC Analyte Spiked Recovered Units Yield m Limits {%> RPD {%)
AASPKSHP Spiked sample Lab # 28 05130427 MOL < 0-0 >
DOT Total Dissolved Solid (TDS) 3964 3968 MOL < 0-10 ) 0.1
LCS1 Total Dissolved Solid <TD3) 175 152 MOL 86.9 C 80-114 )
LCS2 Total Dissolved Solid (TDS) 700 •. 670 HGL 95.7 £ 80-114 )
MBLK Total Dissolved Solid (TDS) HO <10 mt,
HRL_CHK Total Dissolved Solid (TDS) 10.0 8 MOL BO.Q ( 50-150 )
RPD^LCS Total Dissolved Solid {TDS) 06.857 95.714 MOL 9.7 ( 0-20 )

QC Ref #431473 Perchlorate

QC Analyte Spiked Recovered Units Yield (%) Limits (%) RPD W
MS Spiked sample Lab fi SB 05140871 U6L ( 0-0 )
LCSX Perchlorate 25.0 24.1 UGL 96.4 { 85-115 )
LCS2 Perchlorate 25.0 24.0 UGL 96.0 ( 85-115 )

Spikes which exceed Limits and Method Blanks with positive results are highlighted by Underlining. 
Criteria for MS and DUP are advisory only, batch control is booed on LCS. Criteria £or duplicates 
are advisory only, unleoa otherwise opacified in tho method.

QC Report - Page 1 of 2



O MWH Laboratoriesrt Division otMWl{Att\artaiB. he.

Laboratory
QC Report

#240633

750 Royal OAXE DrtWi, Suiia ICO 
JAirttwaj, CafiMtl SIOiB-OSZG T*l!528 308110ft FW-628 3061101 1 030 000 LASS (1 000 560 5227)

Tronox LLC Henderson Plant 
(continued)

LCS3 Perchlorate 2 a.09 UGIi 104.5 { 75-125 5
MBUl Perchlorate m <4.0 ' UGh
MS Perchlorate 2S.0 25.0 UGT. 100.0 < 60-120 )
MSO Perchlorate 25.0 24.2 UGL 99.2 ( 80-120 )
RJ>0_1CS Perchlorate 96.400 96.000 UGL 0.4 ( 0-15 1
RPO_MS Perchlorate 100.000 99.200 USI> 1.0 f 0-15 )

Spikes which exceed himicc and Mechod alankfi wiefi positive results are highlighted by Underlining. 
Criteria lor MS and DUS ore advisory only, batch control is based on LCS. Criteria £or duplicates 
arc advisory only, unless otherwise speci£ Led in the method.

QC Report - Page 2 of 2


